

No. 11-2552

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT,
UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Docket No. 11119-99,
Judge Joseph Robert Goeke

Harold J. Heltzer
Robert L. Willmore
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The IRS Abandons The Tax Court’s Unprecedented Reading Of IRC § 41(d)(2)(C), Instead Offering A Different Rationale To Support The Result It Desires Based On Language Found In Treas. Reg. § 1.41-2(b)(1)	1
II. The Supplies That Were Physically Part Of And Absolutely Necessary To Conduct The Amoco Anticoking And The UCAT-J Projects Were Not “Indirectly” Used In The Conduct Of Those Qualified Research Activities.	3
III. The Treasury Regulation Cited By The IRS In Support Of Its Argument Does Not Support The “Incremental” Supply Cost Interpretation The IRS Now Asks This Court To Adopt. To The Contrary, Examples In The Regulation The IRS Ignores Show That The Term “Indirect” Does Not Have The Meaning The IRS Advocates In Its Brief.....	7
IV. The Legislative History Does Not Support The IRS’s Attempt To Use Treas. Reg. § 1.41-2(b)(1) As A Basis For Denying QRE Treatment For The Supplies Used In The Conduct Of The Amoco Anticoking and UCAT-J Projects.	13
V. The IRS’s Other Arguments That IRC § 41 Limits The Research Credit To “Incremental” Supply Costs Are Equally Without Merit.	16
VI. The IRS’s Argument That The Supply Costs At Issue Are “Unreasonable Under The Circumstances” Is Legally Without Merit And Is Unsupported By The Record Below.	22
VII. The IRS Misstates Both The Law And The Factual Record In Its Argument That The Sodium Borohydride Project Did Not Involve A “Process Of Experimentation.”	25

CONCLUSION.....29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Chase Bank USA, NA v. McCoy,</u> 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	22
<u>Eustace v. Commissioner,</u> 312 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2002)	27
<u>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.,</u> 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	11
<u>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,</u> 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	12
<u>Norwest Corp. v. Commissioner,</u> 110 T.C. 454 (1998)	27
<u>Old Colony R.R. Co. v. Commissioner,</u> 284 U.S. 552 (1932)	24
<u>Robinson Knife Mfg. Co. v. Commissioner,</u> 600 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	13, 26
<u>TG Missouri Corp. v. Commissioner,</u> 133 T.C. 278 (2009)	21
<u>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. United States,</u> 691 F. Supp. 2d 688 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	21, 23
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
IRC § 41.....	passim
IRC § 174.....	passim
IRC § 7482.....	26
H.R. Rep. 97-201 (1981), 1981-2 C.B. 352.....	9, 10, 14, 15
127 Cong. Rec. 17458 (1981).....	15
135 Cong. Rec. 24331 (1989).....	14

Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.174.....22, 26, 27
Treas. Reg. § 1.174, T.D. 8562, 1994-2 C.B. 30.....26
Treas. Reg. § 1.41.....passim

Miscellaneous

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (2002).....11, 12
